DECISION

of the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan on making amendments to some legal acts of the Central Election Commission

Basing on the Decree No 1769, dated 28 July 2022 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan "On some activities to improve management in the field of science and education in the Republic of Azerbaijan and Decree No 446, dated 17 August 2006 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan "On the development of judicial bodies", Decree No 1256, dated 23 February 2017 "On the approval of the List of competent officials to examine the cases on administrative offences", Decree No 1361, dated 3 May 2017 "On the approval of the List of competent officials to compile a protocol on the cases related to the administrative offences, examined by district (town) courts", Decree No 819, dated 18 December 2018 "On the approval of State Program for 2019-2023 on the development of judiciary in Azerbaijan", Decrees No 1890, dated 28 November 2022 on making amendments to the Order No 1983, dated 20 April 2016 "On the appointment of members to the Council of Observation under the Agency for State Support to NGOs in the Republic of Azerbaijan" and "On the appointment of members to the Agency for State Support to NGOs under the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan" and pursuant to Articles 75.2, 78.2 of the Constitutional Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan "On normative legal acts". Articles 19.4, 19.14, 28.2, 28.4 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan, the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan (CEC) decides:

- **1.** Appendix # 1 to the "Rules for checking the accuracy of the information included in the documents submitted for the approval and registration of the nomination of a candidacy in the Presidential elections of the Republic of Azerbaijan", approved by CEC Decision 6/23-7, dated 4 July 2008 shall be made the following amendments:
- **1.1.** The words "Ministry of Education" shall be replaced by the words "Ministry of Science and Education" as accordingly in the text;
 - **1.2.** On the part "I stage Nomination":
- **1.2.1.** In the second part "Information to be checked in the application on commitment:", the letters "h)", "x)", "i)", "i)" shall be replaced accordingly by the letters "g)", "ğ)", "h)", "x)";
- **1.2.2**. In the item "Documents to be checked by the Central Election Commission and legitimacy of candidate nomination when a candidate is nominated by political parties:", the letters "i)", "e)", "e)" shall be replaced accordingly by the letters "e)", "e)", "f)";
- **1.2.3.** In the item "Documents to be checked in the application on consent to nomination:", the letter "i)" shall be replaced accordingly by the letter "i)".
- **2.** The words "Ministry of Education" shall be replaced by the words "Ministry of Science and Education" as accordingly in the text of the "Rules for checking the accuracy of the information included in the documents submitted to Constituency Election Commissions for the approval and registration of the nomination of a candidacy in the Municipal elections", approved by CEC Decision 23-3, dated 24 August 2009.
- **3.** Appendix # 1 to the "Rules for checking the accuracy of the information included in the documents submitted Constituency Election Commissions for the approval and registration of the nomination of a candidacy in the Elections to the Milli Majlis of the Republic of Azerbaijan", approved by CEC Decision 10/87, dated 25 May 2015 shall be made the following amendments:
- **3.1.** The words "Ministry of Education" shall be replaced by the words "Ministry of Science and Education" and the words "Chief office of notary and registration" by the words "Chief office for services in the field of justice" as accordingly in the text.
 - **3.2.** On the part "I stage Nomination":

- **3.2.1.** In the second part "Information to be checked in the application on commitment:", the letter "ı)" shall be added before the words "signature, date of writing an application.";
- **3.2.2.** In the item "Information in the application on consent to nomination:", the letter "i)" shall be added before the words "signature, date of writing an application.".
- **4.** The Central Election Commission shall undertake the activities implied in the legislation for the official publication and enforcement of the Decision.

CEC Secretary

Chairman Mazahir Panahov

CEC Secretary Arifa Mukhtarova

Mikayil Rahimov